ORDINANCE AS PASSED AT APRIL 3, 1973 Annual Meeting

The Ordinance was written for Antler Lake.

The Town of Milltown, Polk County, Wisconsin, at its 1973 Annual Town Meeting held on April 3, 1973, does hereby ordain as follows:

- 1. That no person shall operate a motorboat towing a person on water skis aquaplane, or similar device on the waters of Antler Lake located in Sections 1, 11, and 12 of the Town of Milltown.
- 2. That no person shall operate a motorboat who is less than twelve years of age unless accompanied by a competent adult person and no person shall operate a motorboat with a motor in excess of ten (10) horsepower unless a validly licensed to operate a motor vehicle or is over 16 years of age unless accompanied by a competent adult person, on the waters of Antler Lake, aforesaid.
- 3. This ordinance may be amended or repealed by a two-thirds majority vote of the electors at any future annual town meeting of said Town of Milltown.
- 4. Penalty: Any person who shall violate any provisions of this ordinance shall be subject to a penalty upon conviction thereof and shall forfeit not less than One Dollar nor more than \$100.00 together with the costs of prosecution, and in default of payment of such forfeiture and costs of prosecution shall be imprisoned in the county jail until said forfeiture and costs are paid, not exceeding 90 days.
- 5. This ordinance shall be effective upon its adoption and publication as required by law.

Adopted April 3, 1973

AMENDED ORDINANCE

Water Skiing Hours to be 10:00 A.M. to 4:00 P.M. and any boat with more than a 20 hp motor will slow it's speed to 20 MPH before and after foregoing time, on the waters of Balsam Lake inside the township of Milltown, Polk Co. Wisconsin

AMENDED ORDINANCE

Water Skiing hours to be 9:00 A.M. to 7:00 P.M. on Half Moon Lake, Town of Milltown, Polk Co. Wisconsin

Published April 12, 1973